Disclosures for the comparative periods to the extent that these disclosures relate to items within the scope of SFRS(I) 9.
Instead, disclosures under FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures relating to items within the scope of FRS 39 are provided
for the comparative periods.

SFRS(I) 15 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more commonly be known as ‘accrued revenue’
and ‘deferred revenue’, however the Standard does not prohibit an entity from using alternative descriptions in the statement of financial
position. The Group has adopted the terminology used in SFRS(I) 15 to describe such balances.

119

TA CORPORATION LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

December 31, 2018

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

The effects of initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

Group

(A)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 91,538 – 91,538
Trade and other receivables 92,402 (39,101) (a) 53,301
Deposits and prepayments 4,036 – 4,036
Inventories 7,593 – 7,593
Contract assets – 33,161 (a), (b) 33,161
Development properties 183,871 (1,400) (b), (c) 182,471

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 48,879 – 48,879
Investment properties 253,385 – 253,385
Goodwill 2,595 – 2,595
Subsidiaries – – –
Associates and joint ventures 14,619 – 14,619
Other non-current assets 296 – 296
Trade and other receivables 25,139 – 25,139
Derivative financial instrument 91 – 91

Current liabilities
Borrowings 131,184 – 131,184
Trade and other payables 107,697 (28,244) (a), (c) 79,453
Current portion of finance leases 343 – 343
Contract liabilities – 19,963 (a), (b), (c) 19,963
Income tax payable 1,514 5 (d) 1,519

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 193,660 – 193,660
Trade and other payables 38,849 – 38,849
Finance leases 472 – 472
Term notes 39,778 – 39,778
Deferred tax liabilities 315 – 315

Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests
Share capital 146,157 – 146,157
Reserves 644 – 644
Translation and other reserves 2,179 – 2,179
Retained earnings 61,041 924 (b), (d) 61,965
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 210,021 924 210,945
Non-controlling interests 611 12 (e) 623

120

TA CORPORATION LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

December 31, 2018

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2017 (end of last period reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 84,660 – 84,660
Trade and other receivables 95,071 (34,667) (a) 60,404
Deposits and prepayments 2,630 – 2,630
Inventories 5,576 – 5,576
Contract assets – 31,090 (a), (b) 31,090
Development properties 185,057 1,256 (b), (c) 186,313

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 55,678 – 55,678
Investment properties 236,375 – 236,375
Goodwill 2,595 – 2,595
Subsidiaries – – –
Associates and joint ventures 16,199 – 16,199
Other non-current assets 401 – 401
Trade and other receivables 28,357 – 28,357
Derivative financial instrument 4 – 4

Current liabilities
Borrowings 161,224 – 161,224
Trade and other payables 120,754 (35,398) (a), (c) 85,356
Current portion of finance leases 405 – 405
Term notes 39,957 – 39,957
Contract liabilities – 31,663 (a), (b), (c) 31,663
Income tax payable 1,476 (6) (d) 1,470

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 171,289 – 171,289
Trade and other payables 37,174 – 37,174
Finance leases 523 – 523
Deferred tax liabilities 266 – 266

Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests
Share capital 150,391 – 150,391
Reserves 675 – 675
Translation and other reserves 467 – 467
Retained earnings 36,777 1,431 (b), (d) 38,208
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 188,310 1,431 189,741
Non-controlling interests (8,775) (11) (e) (8,786)

121

TA CORPORATION LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

December 31, 2018

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(C)	 Impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2017
(last financial year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 215,240 3,506 (b) 218,746
Cost of sales (176,149) (3,033) (b) (179,182)
Other income 5,025 – 5,025
Selling and distribution costs (1,890) – (1,890)
General and administrative expenses (18,120) – (18,120)
Other operating expenses (39,630) – (39,630)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 17 – 17
Finance costs (11,603) – (11,603)
Income tax expense (649) 11 (d) (638)
Loss for the year (27,759) 484 (27,275)

Other comprehensive loss:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (1,876) – (1,876)
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates and
  joint ventures (526) – (526)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (30,161) 484 (29,677)

Notes to the reconciliations:

SFRS(I) 15

(a)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, if the percentage of completion of performance obligations are ahead of progress billings, a contract
asset is recognised. This balance was previously recognised as part of trade receivables and so has been reclassified.
Progress billings invoiced to purchasers of development properties in advance of the percentage of completion of
performance obligations are recognised as contract liabilities.

(b)	 Revenue from construction of properties is recognised over time on a cost-to-cost method, i.e. based on the proportion
of contract costs incurred for work performed to date relative to the estimated total contract costs. Such method